
Agenda\Audit and Standards Committee\10 July 2017

Department: Democratic Services

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson

Direct Tel: 01276 707157

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Friday, 30 June 2017

To: The Members of the Audit and Standards Committee
(Councillors: Paul Deach (Chairman), Rebecca Jennings-Evans (Vice Chairman), 
Rodney Bates, Edward Hawkins, Paul Ilnicki, Bruce Mansell and Conrad Sturt)

In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors Dan Adams, Ruth Hutchinson, David Lewis and Oliver Lewis

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee will be held at Council Chamber, Surrey 
Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Monday, 10 July 2017 at 7.00 pm.  
The agenda will be set out as below. 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards 
Committee held on 30 March 2017.

3 - 6

3 Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Manager prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Audit and Standards Committee\10 July 2017

4 Assessment of Going Concern Status  

To receive a report setting out the S151 Officer’s assessment of the 
Council as a ”going concern” for the purposes of producing the Statement 
of Accounts for 2016/17.

7 - 12

5 Annual Governance Statement  

To receive and comment on a report setting out the Council’s draft Annual 
Corporate Governance Statement.

13 - 22

6 Internal Audit Annual Report 2016-17  

To receive a report summarising the work undertaken by the Council’s 
Internal Audit function during the 2016/17 financial year.

23 - 32

7 Annual Review of the Effectiveness of the Internal Audit System  

To consider a report setting out the outcomes of an annual review of the 
effectiveness of the systems for internal audit during 2016/17.

33 - 38

8 Annual Standards Report  

To receive the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Standards Report.

39 - 40

Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee will take place on 
Monday 25 September 2017 at 7pm.



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\30 March 2017

Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 30 March 
2017 

- Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans (Chairman)
+ Cllr Conrad Sturt (Vice Chairman in the Chair) 

+
+
+

Cllr Dan Adams
Cllr Rodney Bates
Cllr Edward Hawkins

-

+

Cllr Paul Ilnicki
Cllr Jonathan Lytle
Cllr Bruce Mansell

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes:  Cllr Dan Adams for Cllr Paul Ilnicki

In Attendance: Karen Limmer, Head of Legal
Kelvin Menon, Executive Head of Finance
Alex Middleton, Senior Auditor

11AS Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Standard Committee meeting held on 19 
September 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

12AS Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

13AS Financial Statements Audit Plan 2016-17

The Committee received a report setting out the KPMG’s, the Council’s external auditor, 
plans for their audit of the Council’s 2016/17 financial records.

In setting out their approach to the audit of the accounts, KPMG had identified the 
following areas that would be subject to specific scrutiny:

 Changes to pension liabilities following the triennial revaluation of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme

 Valuation of land and buildings
 Group accounts and the acquisition of the Jersey Unit Trust
 The new format of core financial statements
 The capacity and structure of the finance team
 The financial resilience of the Council

The Committee was informed that a significant amount of work had taken place to 
supplement the resourcing of the finance team.  A Chief Accountant had been appointed 
and would take up their post in June.  A second Trainee Accountant had been taken on 
and would be following the same qualification path as that of the Trainee already in post 
who was now studying for their stage two accountancy qualifications.  A Systems 
Accountant had also been taken on and a further 2 part time accountants had been taken 

Public Document PackPage 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\30 March 2017

on to  look after the Council’s Property Interests and the Joint Waste Contract.  The 
possibility of using interim staff to fill vacant posts until newly appointed permanent staff 
were ready to take up their posts was also being explored.

It was acknowledged that predicting the income generated by the theatre was a 
challenging task.  The Committee was informed that actual income had been increasing 
year on year and the new theatre management team were working to develop the 
theatre’s offer in order to generate higher levels of income.  

The Committee noted the report and commended the approach being taken to develop 
and train young people within the Council.

14AS Certification of Benefits Claims

The Committee received a report setting out the findings of an audit of the Council’s 
Housing Benefits Claims and Returns for 2015/16 completed by KPMG in November 
2016.

In 2015/16, the Council had claimed a total of £16,281,299 in respect of Housing Benefits 
from the Government. The audit, which had been conducted in accordance with the 
requirements set out by the Government, had concluded that the claim and returns were 
fairly stated and in accordance with the relevant terms and conditions.  

It was noted that during 2015/16 the Council had made overpayments of £27,681 as a 
result of local authority errors and administration delays.

The Committee noted the report. 

15AS Independent Persons Protocol

The Committee received a report providing an update on the adoption of an Independent 
Persons Protocol.  

The Committee was informed that the Localism Act 2011 required all local authorities to 
adopt a code of conduct for their elected members and to appoint at least one 
independent person to assist the council in dealing with complaints that the code of 
conduct may have been breached.

The Designated Independent Person had to fulfil three main purposes:

 to be consulted by the Authority before it made findings as to whether a Member 
had failed to comply with the Code of Conduct or decided on action to be taken in 
respect of that Member

 they could be consulted by the Authority in respect of a standards complaint at any 
other stage; and 

 they could be consulted by a Member, or co-opted member of the Council, against 
whom a complaint has been made 

To ensure that they had access to a pool of suitably trained and skilled independent 
persons the Council had entered into a consortium arrangement with six other local 
authorities.  The Consortium had appointed six people to act as Independent Persons and 
the Protocol had been adopted to ensure that their use was well managed and that 
appropriate support and training was available to help them with any work they undertook 
as part of their role.

Page 4



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\30 March 2017

The Protocol was a working document and would be reviewed and updated as necessary.

The Committee noted the report.

16AS Internal Audit 3 Year Strategy 2017-2020

The Committee received a report setting out the proposed Internal Audit Three Year 
Strategic Plan 2017-20.

The Plan had been developed in line with the best practice principles set out by the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards.  The areas to be audited had been identified through a 
combination of factors including the Council’s Corporate Risk Register, projected levels of 
income and expenditure, the control environment, growth areas and identified public 
sector risks.  The Plan would be used to form the basis of the Internal Audit function’s 
work programme for the next three years.

In developing the plan, officers had tried to spread the work across a range of areas to 
ensure that audit work did not become overly burdensome to individual sections.  Where a 
system was subject to annual audits then efforts were made to look at different parts of 
the system each year.

It was considered that the proposed five year gap between Development Control 
(Planning) audits was too large.  It was suggested that the proposed 2018/19 audit be 
brought forward and the audit of another regulatory area planned for 2017/18 be put back 
to 2018/19.  It was agreed that the audit timetable for Regulatory Services would be 
revisited.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Three Year Strategic Plan 2017-20, attached as Annex 
A of the report, be approved. 

17AS Internal Audit Annual Plan 2017/18

The Committee received a report setting out the proposed work plan for the Council’s 
Internal Audit Function for 2017/18.

The work plan had been based on the Internal Audit Three Year Strategic Plan and 
consisted of a combination of audit activities that were carried out on an annual basis, 
activities that were conducted on a triannual basis and one off audit projects.

It was expected that the activities proposed in the Annual Plan would require 430 working 
days to be delivered by the Council’s two internal auditors.  Additional resources would be 
brought in to supplement the internal Audit Team when required.

The Committee noted the proposed audit areas for 2017/18 and requested that 
consideration be given to auditing the Council’s Investment Portfolio during the year.

RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Plan for 2017/18, as set out in Annex A of the report, 
be approved.  

Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Portfolio Finance ASSESSMENT OF GOING CONCERN

Ward(s) Affected: n/a

Purpose
This report informs the Committee of the S151 Officer’s (Executive Head of Finance) 
assessment of the Council as a ”going concern” for the purposes of producing the 
Statement of Accounts for 2016/17. 

1. Background

Key Issues: Assessment

1.1 The concept of a ‘going concern’ assumes that an authority, its functions and 
services will continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. This 
assumption underpins the accounts drawn up under the Local Authority Code of 
Accounting Practice and is made because local authorities carry out functions 
essential to the local community and are themselves revenue-raising bodies (with 
limits on their revenue-raising powers arising only at the discretion of central 
government). If an authority were in financial difficulty, the prospects are thus that 
alternative arrangements might be made by central government either for the 
continuation of the services it provides or for assistance with the recovery of a deficit 
over more than one financial year. 

1.2 Where the ‘going concern’ concept is not the case, particular care would be needed 
in the valuation of assets, as inventories and property, plant and equipment may not 
be realisable at their book values and provisions may be needed for closure costs or 
redundancies. An inability to apply the going concern concept would potentially have 
a fundamental impact on the financial statements. Given the significant reduction in 
funding for local government in recent years and the potential threat this poses to the 
ongoing viability of one or more councils as a consequence, External Auditors are 
placing a greater emphasis on local authorities undertaking an assessment of the 
‘going concern’ basis on which they prepare their financial statements. In response 
this report sets out the position at Surrey Heath. 

1.3 As with all principal local authorities, the Council is required to compile its Statement 
of Accounts in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
for 2016/17 (hereafter referred to as the Code) as published by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). In accordance with the Code 
the Council’s Statement of Accounts is prepared assuming that the Council will 
continue to operate in the foreseeable future and that it is able to do so within the 
current and anticipated resources available. By this, it is meant that the Council will 
realise its assets and settle its obligations in the normal course of business. The main 
factors which underpin this assessment are: 

 The Council’s current financial position; 
 The Council’s projected financial position; 
 The Council’s strategic planning and budget framework process;
 The regulatory and control environment applicable to the Council as a local 

authority; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4 



The Council’s Current Financial Position 

1.4 Overall the Council has ended the year under budget. Additional income has been 
earned from assets purchased in the year which was not budgeted for and there 
have also been savings in a number of areas. 

1.5 Capital schemes have also come in in on or under budget and all expenditure has 
been funded. At the 31st March 2017 the Council had net borrowings of £119m 
against a Capital Funding Requirement (CFR) of £140m meaning that the Council is 
funding £21m of capital expenditure internally which could in an emergency be 
converted in to external debt. This would be within the current authorised limit of 
£167m.   

The Council’s Projected Financial Position (Revenue) 

1.6 The Council set a balanced budget for 2017/18 as required by law in February 2017. 
For the first time for a number of years no savings target was included and the 
Council did not have to use any “New Homes Bonus” to support expenditure. This 
was because of the significant investments in property made in the preceding year 
which have contributed £1.5m to revenue budget as additional income after financing 
and capital repayments. The Council has adopted a strategy of increasing income 
rather than cutting services, as outlined in the Medium Term Financial Plan, and this 
is being generated by property investment. The result of the investments made so far 
is to reduce the projected shortfall in resources in the budget for 2020/21 from £1.4m 
projected in 2016/17 to £222k projected in 2017/18. 

1.7 The Council intends to make further investments during the year to try to insulate its 
finances and hence protect services from the uncertainty in Government funding from 
new homes bonus and business rates. 

1.8 There are risks around property ownership but the Council is investing in a mixed 
portfolio of properties with a large number of tenants rather than being dependent on 
one key property and tenant. If in the next 12 months 25% of the Council’s property 
portfolio was to become vacant this would result in an income loss of £1.6m. This 
could in the short term be covered by reserves thereby giving the Council time to 
change its property strategy and rebuild its income. This in term may require further 
borrowing or assets to be sold.  

The Council’s Current and Projected Financial Position (Capital) 

1.9. The Council set a capital budget of £3.8m for 2017/18 of which £3.2m related to the 
purchase of vehicles to support the new waste contract
[...]
nvestments at the 31st March 2017 which could be converted in to cash if required 
and in addition the Council could borrow on demand £20m from the Public Works 
Loans Board to meet its Capital Funding Requirement Gap to provide additional 
liquidity. On a day to day basis the Council can also access funds from the bank for 
short periods in the form of an overdraft or borrow from other local authorities 
provided that that overall debt ceiling is not breached. 

The Council’s Governance Arrangements 

1.13. The Council has a well-established and robust corporate governance framework. 
This includes the statutory elements like the post of Head of Paid Service, the 
Monitoring Officer and the Section 151 Officer in addition to the current political 
arrangements.

1.14. An overview of this governance framework is provided within the Annual Governance 
Statement which is included elsewhere on this agenda. This includes a detailed 
review of the effectiveness of the council’s governance arrangements. Whilst it is not 
possible to provide absolute assurance the review process as outlined in the Annual 
Governance Statement does conclude that the existing arrangements remain fit for 
purposes and help provide assurance of their effectiveness.

The External Regulatory and Control Environment 

1.15. As a local authority the Council has to operate within a highly legislated and 
controlled environment. An example of this is the requirement for a balanced budget 
each year combined with the legal requirement for council to have regard to 
consideration of such matters as the robustness of budget estimates and the 
adequacy of reserves. In addition to the legal framework and central government 
control there are other factors such as the role undertaken by External Audit as well 
as the statutory requirement in some cases for compliance with best practice and 
guidance published by CIPFA and other relevant bodies.

Page 9



1.16. Against this backdrop it is considered unlik
[...]
nd all public 
bodies face, is the uncertainty in respect of funding from central government and 
indeed the movement to charge a “fee” to some Councils thereby transferring money 
to Government. Surrey Heath has attempted to reduce this list by developing other 
forms of funding. Members are advised of potential changes in Government funding 
and the impact it could have in the Medium Term Financial Forecast, the annual 
budget and on an ad hoc basis when consultation responses are required.    

Page 10



8. Recommendation 

8.1 The Audit Committee is recommended to note the outcome of the assessment made 
of the Council’s status as a “going concern” for the purposes of the draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2016/17. 

9. Resource Implications

9.1 There are no direct resource implications arising from this report however were the 
Council not considered to be a “going concern” this would have significant financial 
and governance implications as well as an impact on services

Annexes None

Background Papers None

Author/Contact Details Kelvin Menon
Kelvin.menon@surreyheath.gov.uk

Head of Service Executive Head of Finance

 

Page 11

mailto:Kelvin.menon@surreyheath.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Portfolio Finance ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

Ward(s) Affected: n/a

Purpose
The purpose of this report is to advise the Committee of the draft of the Annual Corporate 
Governance statement which will form part of the 2016/2017 annual accounts and will be 
signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive.  

1. Background

1.1 The Council is required to produce an Annual Governance Statement as part 
of the final accounts for the financial year and statement is signed by the 
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive. The draft Statement is 
attached at Annex A to this report.

1.2 The Statement informs stakeholders of the Governance arrangements within 
the Council, addresses the key issues for the year and picks up those 
considered in
[...]
f issues identified in 2015/16
Last year’s Annual Governance Report highlighted three key areas for improvement. 
The table below sets out the action has been taken to address these issues in the 
current year:

Issues identified in 2016/17 Action Taken to Date
Risks around major projects such as the 
town centre

The Council has appointed external 
advisers to assist with the delivery of 
these projects

Problems with the production of the 
2014/15 accounts

Additional resources have been provided 
during the year resulting in the accounts 
being submitted on time for audit and 
with no significant changes. 

Any issues identified for 2017/18
Apart from the audit issues above the Council has identified the following issues to 
be addressed during the coming year and any planned action. 

Issues identified in 2017/18 Action Taken 
The purchase of the Town centre brings 
significant new risks and governance 
issues

The Council has appointed professional 
advisers to run and manage the centre 
and has put in place a governance 
structure consisting of the Chief 
Executive, the s151 Officer, the Leader 
and Deputy Leader to monitor 
performance 

Surrey Heath becoming lead authority for 
the Joint Waste partnership

The Council has put in place a team to 
manage the contract arrangements and 
this reports through a joint waste 
committee which monitors performance

Implementation of the General Data 
Protection Regulation

Compliance will be required by 25 May 
2018, including the appointment of a 

Page 21



statutory Data Protection Officer.

CONCLUSION
The Council is satisfied that appropriate governance arrangements are in place 
however it remains committed to maintaining and where possible improving these 
arrangements, in particular by addressing the issues identified in this report.

Karen Whelan
Chief Executive

Cllr Moira Gibson
Leader

Page 22



Portfolio Finance INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT

Ward(s) Affected: n/a

Purpose
To summarise the work of the Cou
[...]
round

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council annually to conduct a review 
of the effectiveness of its system of internal control.  

2. Resource Implications

2.1 There are no resource implications arising from this report. 

3. Risk Assessment

3.1 Failure to operate an effective internal audit service could reduce the level of 
assurance provided to senior management and Members regarding risk 
management processes, control systems, accounting records and governance 
arrangements. 

4. Recommendations

4.1 The Audit and Standards Committee is asked to note and approve the report on the 
Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit. 

 
Background Papers: None

Author: Alex Middleton  01276 707303                
e-mail : alex.middleton@surreyheath.gov.uk

Head of Service: Kelvin Menon

Page 33

Agenda Item 7 



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Internal Audit should be configured appropriately to enable public bodies such as 
local councils to fulfil their duty to be accountable and transparent to the public, while 
achieving their objectives effectively, efficiently, economically and ethically. 

1.2 The governing body for Internal Audit within the UK, with Chartered status, the 
Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA), has identified nine key elements needed 
to establish an effective public sector audit activity, namely: organisational 
independence, a formal mandate, unrestricted access, sufficient funding, competent 
leadership, objective staff, competent staff, stakeholder support, professional audit 
standards. 

1.3 This report examines the extent to which each of these nine elements are met by 
Internal Audit for Surrey Heath Borough Council. 

2.        Organisational Independence

2.1 Internal Audit should have sufficient independence from those it is required to audit 
so that it can both conduct and be perceived to conduct its work without interference. 
Being independent contributes to the accuracy of audit work and the ability to r
[...]
er complaint was 
received but was not investigated as no potential breach was disclosed.

1.7 Some changes have been made to the Constitution, particularly to the Planning 
Applications Committee practices, and it is proposed that further reviews take place 
later in the year. This will be led by the Governance Working Group. 

2. Supporting Information

2.1 All the key documents are set out in the Council’s Constitution, including the Code of 
Conduct, the Member/Officer Protocol and the Planning Code of Practice for 
Councillors and Officers, together with the Monitoring Officer Protocol.

2.2 The Council’s website has the Register of Interest available for inspection. A 
complaints form is also available for members of the public to use. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8 



3. Corporate Objectives And Key Priorities

3.1 These are statutory requirements.

4.     Resource Implications

4.1 There are no resource implications at present.

5. Legal Issues

5.1 These are set out above.

6. Governance Issues

6.1 These are set out above.

7.     Recommendation 

7.1       The Audit and Standards Committee is advised to resolve to note the contents of this
      Annual Report.

Annexes None

Background Papers None

Author/Contact Details Karen Limmer - Head of Legal Services
Karen.limmer@surreyheath.gov.uk

Head of Service As above

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Assessment of Going Concern Status
	5 Annual Governance Statement
	05b Annual Governance Statement 2017 Annex

	6 Internal Audit Annual Report 2016-17
	7 Annual Review of the Effectiveness of the Internal Audit System
	8 Annual Standards Report



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\10 July 2017

Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 10 July 
2017 

+ Cllr Paul Deach (Chairman)
+ Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
+

Cllr Rodney Bates
Cllr Edward Hawkins
Cllr Paul Ilnicki

+
-

Cllr Bruce Mansell
Cllr Conrad Sturt

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance: Julia Hutley-Savage, Principal Solicitor
Kelvin Menon, Executive Head of Finance
Alex Middleton, Senior Auditor

1AS Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held 
on 30 March 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2AS Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3AS Assessment of Going Concern Status

The Committee received a report setting out the S151 Officer’s assessment of the Council 
as a ‘going concern’.

All local authorities had been asked to assess the likelihood of their survival as a going 
concern in the coming financial year.  The assessment reviewed the Council’s current and 
projected financial positions and its strategic planning and budget framework processes 
within the regulatory and control environment in which the Council operated and would be 
used to develop the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2016/17.

It was reported that the Council had ended the 2016/17 financial year under budget.  
Capital schemes had come in under budget and all expenditure had been funded.  The 
Council had ended the 2016/17 financial year with a net balance of £40million and a 
balanced budget for the 2017/18 financial year that placed an emphasis on increasing 
income generation rather than cutting services had been set.  This combined with a well-
established and robust corporate governance framework has resulted in the assessment 
concluding that the Council continued to be a going concern.

Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following point were noted:

 The Council’s agreed borrowing limit was set by the Council and was based on an 
assessment of the Council’s Capital Programme.



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\10 July 2017

 The outcome of the recent General Election had resulted in uncertainty over the 
future of previous Government proposals to allow local authorities to retain 100% 
of their business rates.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted and approved.

4AS Annual Governance Statement

The Committee considered a report setting out the draft Annual Corporate Governance 
Statement 2016/17.

There was a statutory requirement for the Council to produce an Annual Corporate 
Governance statement which reviewed the effectiveness of the Council’s control systems 
and formed part of the final accounts for each financial year. The Statement set out the 
governance arrangements in place at the Council, highlighted any key issues identified 
during the year and summarised progress made towards addressing any previously 
identified issues. 

It was reported that the Council’s Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer considered 
the Council’s governance arrangements to be adequate and effective.  Whilst no 
significant governance issues had been identified in 2016/17 a number of minor issues 
that might impact on the Council’s ability to operate effectively had been identified, 
including the purchase of Camberley town centre, the Council becoming the lead authority 
for the Joint Waste Partnership and the implementation of the General Data Protection 
Regulations, and these would be monitored through the planned work of the Council.

Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted:

 In the Key Elements section the reference to the Council holding all meetings in 
public would be clarified to make reference to exemptions under Section 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

 It was clarified that the Talk Surrey Heath initiative was a live internet broadcast 
not a podcast.

 It was requested that an update be provided on the review of security 
arrangements that had arisen from the 2016/17 theatre audit.

 It was agreed that more details of the Council’s Citizens Panel would be circulated 
including information relating to how the panel’s membership was refreshed and 
what subjects the panel had been consulted on.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted and approved.

5AS Internal Audit Annual Report 2016-17

The Committee received a report summarising the work carried out by the Council’s 
Internal Audit function during the 2016/17 financial year.

It was reported that during the 2016/17, the internal audit function had carried out 23 
scheduled audits in line with the areas identified in the Council’s annual plan including 
audits of: Camberley Theatre, parking, licensing, grant payments, community transport 
and parks and green spaces.  In addition, six unscheduled audits were undertaken during 
the year including reviews of the disabled facilities grants and Windlesham Parish Council.  
All essential recommendations raised since 1 April 2016 had now been addressed.



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\10 July 2017

Of the 21 scheduled audits completed to date, 18 had received an assessment of 
Substantial Assurance, one had received an assessment of Limited Assurance and action 
plans had been developed and advice given in the case of two audits.  A total of 90 
recommendations had been made for the year 2016/17 with 11 recommendations being 
classified as essential actions that were required to address substantial weaknesses and 
ensure that the Council’s business objectives and legislative requirements were met.

It was agreed that in future reports the table setting out the assurance levels and the 
paragraph detailing then number of audits carried out and their associated assurance 
levels would be incorporated into a single paragraph.

The Committee was informed that the Council had employed a number of new parking 
enforcement officers and consequently the Council now had more control over how and 
when parking enforcement notices were being issued thus reducing the number of 
incorrectly issued notices and placing less reliance on temporary agency staff.

The Committee noted the report.

6AS Annual Review of the Effectiveness of the Internal Audit System

The Committee received a report setting out the outcomes of the Council’s statutory 
annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit for 2016/17.

The review examined the extent to which nine key elements, as identified by the 
Chartered Institure of Internal Auditors, were being met by the Internal Audit Team 
including independence, adoption of a mandate and unrestricted access to staff and 
records.

It was reported that the review had found that the Council’s internal audit systems were 
sound and that internal control systems were working effectively.  It was noted that 
concerns about the capacity of service areas to deal with the additional work load that 
audits placed on then had been addressed and the internal audit team worked closely with 
service areas to minimise the disruption experienced by service areas.

The Committee was informed that the Jersey Property Unit Trust (JPUT) which oversaw 
the Council’s property investments had appointed an external auditor who would in turn 
report to the Council’s Auditor who would then report to the Council’s Audit and Standards 
Committee.  

It was noted that the Council’s move towards delivering an increasing number of its 
services via electronic means and the increased reliance on virtual and cloud based 
technologies would place additional pressures on the internal audit function as they 
worked to ensure that they were fully conversant with the skills required to audit these 
new areas.

The Committee noted the report.

7AS Annual Standards Report

The Committee received the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report. The report included a 
summary of any key issues arising in relation to the Members’ Code of Conduct and a 
forward look.



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\10 July 2017

It was noted that, in line with previous years, the majority of issues raised with the 
Monitoring Officer during 2016/17 related to planning matters and in particular when 
interests need to be declared.  One formal complaint had been received about a 
Councillor however investigation had found that the Code of Conduct had not been 
breached.  

The Committee noted the report.

Chairman 


